

No. 16-809

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH MAZZEI, on Behalf of Himself and All Others
Similarly Situated,

Petitioners,

v.

THE MONEY STORE, TMS MORTGAGE, INC. and HOMEQ
SERVICING CORP.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St. NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600

DANIEL A. POLLACK
Counsel of Record
EDWARD T. MCDERMOTT
MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
245 Park Avenue, 27th Floor
New York, NY 10167
(212) 609-6900
dpollack@mccarter.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH RULE 23 AND THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT	9
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND THE PRECEDENT OF THE OTHER CIRCUITS	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>AmChem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12
<i>Amgen Inc. v.</i> <i>Conn. Retir. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	15, 16
<i>Bourne v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 621 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	12
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	10, 12
<i>Crane v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 731 F.2d 1042 (2d Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. v. United States</i> , 187 U.S. 315 (1902).....	10
<i>Floyd v. Bowen</i> , 833 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943).....	10, 14
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	10, 13
<i>Gordon v. Leonetti</i> , 324 F.2d 491 (2d Cir. 1963).....	17
<i>Kilgo v. Bowman Transportation, Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Lind v. Schenley Indus., Inc.</i> , 278 F.2d 79 (3rd Cir. 1960)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lowery v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 1998)	12-13
<i>Parklane Hosiery Company, Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	13
<i>Roby v. St. Louis Southwestern Ry. Co.</i> , 775 F.2d 959 (8th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	16, 17

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORTIES:

Seventh Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1).....	2, 9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	2, 10, 13
Rules Enableing Act.....	16, 17
